Board Office Use: Le	gislative File Info.
File ID Number	11-2765
Introduction Date	10-17-11
Enactment Number	11-2307
Enactment Date	10-26-1187



Community Schools, Thriving Students

Memo	The Board of Education
From	Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent By: Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership & Equity-in-Action Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations
Board Meeting Date (To be completed by Procurement)	10-26-11
Subject	Professional Services Contract -  K Street Consulting Sacramento CA (contractor, City State)  (site/department)
Action Requested	Ratification of a professional services contract between Oakland Unified School District and K Street Consulting Services to be primarily provided to for the period of 07/01/2011 through 06/30/2012
Background A one paragraph explanation of why the consultant's services are needed.	During the 2010-2011 school year K Street Consulting provided many legislative services (see below) to the Board of Education, Superintendent, and Cabinet. The agreement is being extended for the 2011-2012 school year and all terms of the original contract will remain in effect.
Discussion One paragraph summary of the scope of work.	K Street Consulting will continue to provide support to the District by monitoring and identifying key state policy and budget issues; conducting bill analysis of major education proposals; providing legislative representation on behalf of the District; coordinating staff participation in legislative committee hearings; and upon request, presenting legislative or budget updates to the Board of Education, Superintendent and/or Cabinet.

Recommendation

Ratification of professional services contract between Oakland Unified School District and K Street Consulting . Services to be primarily provided to \_\_ for the period of

07/01/2011 through <u>06/30/2012</u>

Fiscal Impact

Funding resource name (please spell out) Tier 3

\_\_\_\_not to exceed \$\_60,000.00

Attachments

- Professional Services Contract including scope of work
- Fingerprint/Background Check Certification
- Commercial General Liability Insurance Certification
- TB screening documentation
- Statement of qualifications

Board Office Use: Le	gislative File Info.
File ID Number	111-2105
Introduction Date	10-17-11
Enactment Number	11-2307
Enactment Date	10-26-1182

# AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT Between OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT And K STREET CONSULTING

By Resolution 10-2146 enacted on November 17, 2010, the Board of Education approved a professional services agreement between GOVERNMENTAL SOLUTIONS GROUP, LLC, ALSO KNOWN AS K STREET CONSULTING (hereinafter "CONSULTANT" or "CONTRACTOR") and the Oakland Unified School District (hereinafter "the District" or "OUSD") for CONSULTANT to, among other things, provide support to the District by monitoring and identifying key state policy and budget issues, conducting bill analyses, and providing legislative representation of the District (the "Agreement"). The Parties hereby agree to amend said Agreement as follows:

Paragraph 1 Terms of Agreement is modified as follows:

This Amendment shall become effective July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012 and shall be terminated on September 30, 2012. The Agreement may be further amended for one additional fiscal year (2012-13) by mutual agreement of the parties.

- 1. Except as expressly provided above, the Agreement is unchanged.
- 2. This Amendment to the Agreement between the CONSULTANT and the District constitutes the entire understanding and agreement between the Parties.
- 3. All understandings, agreements, covenants, and representations express or implied, oral or written between the Parties are contained and merged herein. No other agreements, covenants, or representations, express or implied, oral or written, have been made by or between the Parties concerning the subject of this Amendment. This is an integrated agreement. It may not be altered, modified or otherwise changed in any respect except in a writing signed by each party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto agreed to be bound and have executed this Amendment to the Agreement.

K Street Consulting

Vargas

Date: 8-3/-)/

President, Board of Education
Oakland Unified School District

Date: 10/27/11

Secretary, Board of Education Oakland Unified School District Date: 10/27/11

Approved as to Form

Jacqueline P. Minor General Counsel

Oakland Unified School District

Date: 9/1/2011

Date: 19/26/11

File ID Number: //- 2705
Introduction Date: /0-/1-//
Enactment Number: //- 2307
Enactment Date: /0-26-//

mith, Ph.D

By: 82

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. File ID Number 10-2469 Introduction Date **Enactment Number Enactment Date** 



## Memo

**Board of Education** 

From

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent

By: Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership &

**Equity-in-Action** 

Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations

**Board Meeting Date** (To be completed by Procurement)

Subject

Professional Services Contract - Governmental Solutions Group, LLC,

Sacramento, CA - Superintendent's Office

**Action Requested** 

Ratification of professional services contract between Oakland Unified School District and Governmental Solutions Group, LLC. Services to be primarily

provided to the Superintendent's Office for the period of October 1, 2010

through June 30, 2011.

Discussion

Governmental Solutions Group, LLC, Sacramento, CA, will provide support to the District by monitoring and identifying key state policy and budget issues; conducting bill analysis of major education proposals; providing legislative representation on behalf of the District; coordinating staff participation in legislative committee hearings; and upon request, presenting legislative or budget updates to the Board of Education, Superintendent and/or Cabinet.

Recommendation

Ratification of professional services contract between Oakland Unified School District and Governmental Solutions Group, LLC. Services to be primarily provided to the Superintendent's Office for the period of October 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011.

Fiscal Impact

Funding resource name Professional Development Block Grant; TIIG -Instruction not to exceed \$45,000.00

Attachments

- Professional Services Contract including scope of work
- Fingerprint/Background Check Certification
- Insurance Certification
- TB screening documentation
- Statement of qualifications

#### AGREEMENT BETWEEN GOVERNMENTAL SOLUTIONS GROUP, LLC

#### And

#### OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

This Agreement, entered into this 1<sup>st</sup> Day of October 2010, by and between Oakland Unified School District, including its Board of Education, (hereinafter "Client"), and Governmental Solutions Group, LLC, which effective January 2011, shall be known as K Street Consulting, LLC, (hereinafter "Contractor").

#### RECITALS

Whereas, the District desires Contractor to provide support to the District by monitoring and identifying key state policy and budget issues; monitoring of the State Board of Education (SBE); provide public affairs and message management assistance; community engagement assistance; analysis of major state education proposals; providing legislative representation on behalf of the OUSD; coordinating Board of Education (the "Board") and staff participation in state legislative committee and agency hearings; and presenting written and/or oral reports to the Superintendent, Board, and the Intergovernmental Relations Committee of the Board, or successor committee on pertinent state education and funding issues.

Whereas, Contractor represents itself able and, for a consideration, willing to perform the services in Sacramento.

This Agreement attaches and incorporates by reference as though fully set forth herein the following documents: Description of Services and W-9 Form.

#### 1. Terms of Agreement.

- a. The Agreement shall become effective beginning October 1, 2010 and shall be terminated on June 30, 2011, provided however, as provided in Paragraph 12 below, sixty days prior to the expiration of this Agreement the Parties may agree to extend the Agreement annually for two additional fiscal years (July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012 and July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013).
- 2. Effective Date of Agreement. Both parties will make a good faith effort to sign this Agreement by October 1, 2010. This Agreement may be executed simultaneously in one or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same fully executed instrument when each party has executed and delivered a counterpart to the other party; including, all signature pages executed and delivered from one party to another via facsimile.

#### 3. <u>Description of Services</u>.

- a. Contractor agrees to provide Services to Client that support the priorities identified in <u>Appendix A</u>, "Description of Services," attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein.
- b. Except where Contractor and Client mutually agree, Contractor shall determine the method, details, and means of performing Services.

#### 4. Compensation.

- a. Compensation to Contractor shall be \$5,000 per month. Payment to Contractor shall be made at the first of each month for the contract period and no later than the fifteenth business day of the month. The total amount of compensation may be adjusted in accordance with the "Modification of Agreement" provisions provided herein. If the scope of work described herein is increased, the Agreement amount may also be increased provided that there is a prior written modification to the Agreement.
- b. Client agrees to compensate Contractor for any and all expenses associated with the performance of its duties, including travel approved by Client. All expenses incurred on behalf of the Client are separate and apart from the compensation in Section 4(a) and shall be either paid for by Client in advance or reimbursed to Contractor in the month immediately following the month when the expense was incurred by the Contractor.
- 5. <u>Independent Contractor</u>. The parties agree that Contractor is an independent contractor. This Agreement shall not be construed to create the relationship of agent, servant, employee, partnership, joint venture, association or any relationship whatsoever other than that of independent contractor.

#### 6. Mutual Indemnification of Contractor / Client.

- a. Client and Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless each other, its officers, employees and agents against all claims, damages, injury, losses, expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees), claims thereof for injury to or death of a person, including employees of Client/Contractor or loss of or damage to property, and liabilities (referred to collectively as "Contractor losses" or "Client Losses") of any type whatsoever to all persons, corporations, and partnerships or other entities, resulting directly or indirectly from Client's / Contractor's performance of this Agreement. This obligation shall not lie in those instances where the Contractor/Client losses are caused solely by the negligence or intentional misconduct of the other party or its employees.
- b. However, if there also is fault on the part of Client/Contractor, any indemnification obligation under this Agreement shall be allocated on a

- comparative fault basis. As a condition to the foregoing indemnity obligation, Client / Contractor shall provide the other party with prompt notice of any claim for which indemnification shall be sought hereunder and shall cooperate in all reasonable respects with Contractor / Client in connection with any such claim.
- c. Client / Contractor shall indemnify and hold each other harmless from all loss and liability, including attorney's fees, court costs and all other litigation expenses for any infringement of the patent rights, copyright, trade secret or any other proprietary right or trademark, and all other intellectual property claims of any person or persons in consequence of the use by Client/Contractor, or any of its officers, agents, articles or services to be supplied in the performance of this Agreement.
- 7. Limitation of Liability. IN NO EVENT SHALL EITHER PARTY BE LIABLE, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER ANY CLAIM IS BASED ON CONTRACT OR TORT, FOR ANY SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, INDIRECT OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LOST PROFITS ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR THE SERVICES PERFORMED IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT, EXCLUDING THE RIGHT OF THE CONTRACTOR TO COLLECT ALL FEES AND MONIES DUE TO CONTRACTOR UNDER THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT.

#### 8. Proprietary Information.

- a. The Client and Contractor understand and agree that, in its performance under this Agreement or in contemplation thereof, both parties may have access to private or confidential information, which may be owned or controlled by the other party, and that such information may contain proprietary details, the disclosure of which to third parties will be damaging to the other party. The Client and Contractor also understand and agree that the disclosure of such information may violate state and/or federal law and may subject the party to civil liability. Consequently, both parties agree that all information disclosed by the other party shall be held in confidence and used only in performance of the Agreement. Both parties to this Agreement shall exercise the same standard of care to protect such information as is used to protect its own proprietary data.
- b. Private or confidential information does not include any information that: (i) is or becomes part of the public domain through no act or omission of the Contractor, (ii) becomes available to Contractor on a non-confidential basis from a source, other than Client, (iii) was known to Contractor on a non-confidential basis prior to disclosure to Contractor by Client, or (iv) was or is independently developed by Contractor.
- 9. <u>Termination</u>. The Agreement may be terminated by either party upon 45 day written notice. Upon termination of this Agreement, Contractor will invoice Client and Client agrees to pay Contractor for the services actually performed by Contractor,

plus travel and lodging costs in accordance with this Agreement. Neither party shall have any liability to the other for any damages of any sort resulting solely from the party's termination of this Agreement in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.

#### 10. Notices to the Parties.

All notices to be given by the parties hereto shall be in writing and served by depositing the same in the United States Post Office, postage prepaid and registered as follows:

#### To: Governmental Solutions Group, LLC

Vernon M. Billy, President

Address: 1107-9th Street, Ste. 1005

City, State, Zip Code: Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: 916-658-1688 Email: <u>Vernon@gsgllc.us.com</u>

#### To: Oakland Unified School District

Tony Smith, Superintendent Address: 1025 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue

City, State, Zip Code: Oakland, CA 94606

Telephone: (510) 879-8200

Email: Tony.Smith@ousd.k12.ca.us

11. <u>Waiver</u>. Either party's failure at any time to enforce any default or right reserved to it, or to require performance of any of the Agreement's terms, covenants, or provisions by the other party at the time designated, shall not be a waiver of any such default or right to which the party is entitled, nor shall it in any way affect the right of the party to enforce such provisions thereafter.

#### 12. Modification of Agreement.

- a. The parties may amend and/or extend this Agreement in writing by mutual consent. Changes, including any increase or decrease in the amount of Contractor's compensation, shall only be effective upon execution of a duly authorized written amendment to this Agreement.
- b. If the scope of work described herein is increased, the Agreement amount may also be increased provided that there is a prior written modification to the Agreement signed by both parties.
- 13. [This Paragraph is intentionally left blank]

- 14. Governing Law. The formation, interpretation and performance of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California.
- 15. <u>Section Headings</u>. The section headings contained herein are for convenience in reference.
- 16. <u>Definitions</u>. For purposes of the services delineated within Appendix A and in this agreement, unless otherwise expressly stated herein, the term "Board" or "Board of Education" does not include and/or mean at the request of an individual board member, which is deemed to be outside the scope of this agreement,.
- 17. Entire Agreement. The entire Agreement between the parties is included herein and no warranties expressed or implied, representations, promises, or statements have been made by either party unless endorsed herein in writing and no change or waiver of any provision hereof shall be valid unless made in writing and executed in the same manner as this Agreement.
- 18. <u>Severability</u>. If any term or provision of this Agreement shall be found illegal or unenforceable, such term or provision shall be deemed stricken and the remaining elements of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

#### 19. Signatures.

Contractor: Governmental Solutions Group, LLC
K Street Consulting, LLC

Signature

Date: September 8, 2010

Client: Oakland Unified School District

Dr. Anthony Smith, Superintendent Oakland Unified School District

President, Board of Education

11/18/10

Secretary, Board of Education

Approved As to Form

Jacqueline Minor, General Counsel

File ID Number: 10-24(9)
Introduction Date: 11-17-10
Enactment Number: 10-24(9)
Enactment Date: 10-17-10
By: 10-24

#### APPENDIX "A"

#### Description of Services for Oakland Unified School District

Governmental Solutions Group, LLC (GSG) will provide support to the Board of Education and staff of the Oakland Unified School District ("District" or 'OUSD") by monitoring and identifying key state policy and budget issues; conducting bill analysis of major education proposals; providing legislative representation on behalf of the OUSD; coordinating Board and staff participation in legislative committee hearings as appropriate; and, upon request, presenting legislative or budget updates to the Board of Education, Superintendent or Cabinet.

GSG shall meet annually with the Board to set and prioritize the District's legislative agenda for the year. At the direction of the Board or the Board President on behalf of the Board, GSG may meet quarterly, and as required more frequently, with the Intergovernmental Relations Committee of the Board (or successor committee) to update the Committee on key policy and budget issues, major education related bills; and to receive input from the Committee.

In addition, GSG shall at a minimum, provide monthly written or oral reports on major education proposals as they occur. Consistent with the priorities set by the Board and/or as directed by the Superintendent or his designee. , GSG will represent the District in discussions with elected officials, state legislative and agency staff as needed. GSG will also track the budget development process and provide the Board and OUSD staff with timely updates throughout the budget process including a summary of the Governor's Proposed Budget, the May Revise and the Final Budget Act.

Contractor may provide the District staff and the Intergovernmental Relations Committee of the Board (or successor committee) with summaries of relevant actions taken at meetings of the California State Board of Education meetings; as requested, and consistent with priorities and direction from the Board, advocating District's position on matters before the SBE; and building the District's presence with SBE and California Department of Education ("CDE") staff and leadership.

Throughout the year, Contractor will provide the District staff and the Board with legislative advocacy services that include, but are not limited to, bill introduction, summaries, and legislative tracking of all the education-related bills introduced in the State legislature.

Contractor will also work with the Board and District staff to draft and introduce legislation that will support the District's students and educational goals. This process includes researching applicable laws, drafting statutory language, developing background papers, working with members of the Oakland legislative delegation, the Governor's office, and the California Department of Finance. In addition, Contractor will work to

move the District's sponsored legislation through the legislative process, continuously advocating on behalf of the District's interests, consistent with the priorities and direction set by the Board and/or as directed by the Superintendent or his designee.

Contractor may, upon request, assist OUSD, including its Board, with crisis message management and community engagement activities that support the goals and objectives of the District. This may include, reviewing Superintendent communications to the community; providing presentations to the OUSD school community about State policy and budget actions that impact schools; assisting with the development of key messages to State elected officials regarding OUSD activities.

Contractor will, upon request of the Board or the Intergovernmental Relations Committee of the Board (or successor committee), coordinate "Lobby Days" for the Board and District leadership that may include the drafting of background papers, scheduling of meetings, and participation in the Lobby Day.

Throughout the year, Contractor will provide general information and legislative counsel to District officials upon request.



### Common Ally Schools, Thirting Stuckents Professional Services Contract Routing Form 2011-2012

	A	ddition	al directions an	d related	Bas documents are in		Directi		tions L	ibrany (l	nttn://ir	ntranet o	usd k12	ca us)			
					ntil the contract												
1					or (principal or mai												
2	2. Ensure contractor has <u>OUSD Vendor Number</u> and meets the <u>consultant requirements</u> (including insurance and background check)																
<ol> <li>Contractor and OUSD contract originator complete the contract packet together and attach required attachments.</li> <li>OUSD contract originator creates the requisition.</li> </ol>																	
5			-		equisition. ion the OUSD cont	tnaa	+ onioino	ton aub	mita cor	nnioto o	antnac	t nackat	for one	oval			
	hment				RSS Pre-Consul					<u> </u>			1 or appi	ovui.			
Chec		□For □For □For	individual cons All Consultants All Consultants	ultants: F : Stateme : Proof of	Proof of negative to ent of qualification Commercial Ger	tube ns (d nera	erculosis organiza Il Liabilit	s status ition); o ly insura	within r resum ance na	past 4 y ne (indiv aming C	years vidual OUSD	consulta		Insured			
OUSD	Staff Con		mails about this o		oloyees: Proof of ould be sent to:	wo	rkers co	mpens	ation in	surance	<del>.</del>						
					Contra	ecto	or Info	matio	n								
Contr	actor Nan	ne	K Street Cons	iltina				y's Con		Aflack	Varna	S					
	O Vendor		1005349	and ig		$\neg$	Title	, 0 0011		7 tildok	vaiga						
Stree	t Address		1107 9th Stree	et #1005			City Sacramer					State	CA	Zip	95814		
Telep	hone						Email		afrack	@kstre	et.us.c	us.com					
Contr	actor Hist	ory	Previously b	een an C	OUSD contractor?	?	Yes 🗌	Yes 🗌 No			Worked as an OUSD employe				ree? 🗌 Yes 🔳 No		
Compensation and Terms – Must be within the OUSD Billing Guidelines																	
Antic	pated sta	rt date	07/01/	2011	Date work w	/ill e	nd 0	6/30/20	)12	Other	Expen	ses					
Pay F	Rate Per H	lour (red	quired) \$		Number of H	lou	rs		Total Contra			Amoun	t	\$60,000.00			
D	Call Stranger Committee	a trans transco	A THE WAY OF THE REST OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	d a contrac	<b>Budg</b> ct using LEP funds,	plea	STREET, SANK OVER		Itate and	l Federa	AND PUBLIC	before c	OWNERS OF THE		ion. mount		
Resource #         Resource Name           0520         Tier 3				q	Org Key 9990520101						5825	system and a state of	\$ 60,000.00				
0320 Hel 3										_	5825		\$				
		+										5825		\$			
R	equisitio	n No.	ROD	0148	32		Total Contract Amount					\$60,000.00			.00		
				App	oroval and Rout	ing	(in ord	er of ap	prova	steps							
Ser	vices canno	ot be pro	ovided before the	contract is	fully approved and services were not p	l a F	urchase	Order is	issued.	Signin	g this d	ocument	affirms tl	nat to you	r knowledge		
ΓJ	OUSD	Admini	strator verifies t		rendor does not a						st (htt	ns://www	enis a	ov/enls/s	search do)		
	<del> </del>	9.270.989779.2	lanager (Originato	V25V7 1113 Brs - 040485	The Land of Dead Consider States	PP			Au Stein	Phor	9/9/VE			J. H. Opiore	ou.on.do)		
1.	2.4.1.2.2.	epartme		<b>7</b> 60.7 [150.90]			4			Fax	X - 1997				25.29, 43		
'' }		ераппп	21IL						Da	te Appro	wod	<del></del>					
	Signature	Manag	or if using funds	managed	by: ☐State and Feder	al F	Touality C	ommunity		The server of the		omolements	any I carmin	a / After Sc	hool Programs		
F		11 - 2110-1 - 12	200 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100	Strating of Services of	estricted resource a	20. 17-1	Section and the section of the	2011/10/2019 19:50	185 Mr. 1 1056003	The state of the state of	V - X - PSE SENY 2 15	CASSAMA SECTION A	ary Loanin	g / rater oc	loor rograms		
2.		JI WOIK I	indicates compila	ill use of it	estricted resource a		s iii aligi	IIIICIII WI			<u> </u>	7					
ŀ	Signature							Date Approved				-					
		1246 1895	nultiple restricted res	ources)				7075 est 3	Da	te Appro	vea		AND TO SERVE	0.4500-750-00450			
3.	Service	s descri			gn with needs of de			school s	ite						<i>10.</i> 4		
3.		ant is q	ualified to provide	services of	described in the sco	ope (	of work										
	Signature	143000	_/_			N. San				e Appro	V. C. V. V. C. C. V.			Character			
4.	The state of the s	uperint	endent Instruction	onal Lead	ership / Peputy Su	per	intende	nt Busin	V25111287 486426	1000000 C 20000000	227.432.777968	□ Cons	ultant Ag	gregate l	Jnder \$50,000		
	Signature	_//	mon	24	/Xtal	<b>建</b>	SMINERO LA	Was Person	Dat	te Appro	ved	⊥ <i>7</i> //	50/	//	A STATE MARKET AND		
5.		4.104.21480	SEED OF A UDSECTION		ature on the legal co	ontra	act .					4	100751478		100		
Lega	Required	if not us	sing standard con	tract	Approved			Denied	- Reaso	on	~		Da	ite			
Procurement Date		Date	Received				PO Number			11	2 <i>020</i>	013					





### PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT ROUTING FORM 2010-2011

Basic Directions												
Additional directions and related documents are in the School Operations Library (http://intranet.ousd.kt/2.ca.us)  Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued.												
Contractor and OUSD contract originator (principal or manager) reach agreement about scope of work and compensation.												
2. Ensure contractor has <u>OUSD Vendor Number</u> and meets the <u>consultant requirements</u> (including insurance and background check)												
3. Contractor and OUSD contract originator complete the contract packet together and attach required attachments.												
<ol> <li>OUSD contract originator creates the requisition.</li> <li>Within 2 weeks of creating the requisition the OUSD contract originator submits complete contract packet for approval.</li> </ol>												
Attachment   For individual consultants. HRSS Pre-Consultant Screening Letter for current fiscal year												
Checklist												
☐For All Consultants: Statement of qualifications (organization); or resume (individual consultant) ☐For All Consultants: Proof of Commercial General Liability insurance naming OUSD as an Additional Insured												
For All Consultants with employees: Proof of workers compensation insurance												
OUSD Staff Contact Emails about this contract should be sent to:												
Contractor Information												
Contractor Name Governmental Solutions Group, LLC Agency's Contact Vernon Billy												
OUSD Vendor ID Street Address		th Street #1005		Title City	Sacram	ento		State CA Zip 9581			95814	
Telephone	1107 3	ur Gaeet #1005	<del>, ,,</del>	Emai	1		sgilc.us.d		IOA		190014	
Contractor History	Previo	ously been an Ol	JSD contractor?	Yes	THE RESERVE THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NAMED IN COLUMN TWIND TWO IS NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NAMED IN				mployee	? 🗆 Ye	es 🖺 No	
	Com	nonsation and	1 Terms – Must	hew	thin the	OUSDE	Rilling (	uidalir	166			
Anticipated start of		10/01/2010	Date work will		06/30/201		er Exper		163			
Pay Rate Per Hou		\$	Number of Ho		00/00/20		Contrac		nt \$	\$ 45,000.00		
			D. volumet	linfor								
If you are niz	annina to mul	lti-fund a contract i	Budget using LEP funds, ple			ate and Fe	deral Offi	ce bafore	completi	na reaui	sition	
Resource :	Name and Address of the Owner,	THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER.		6767				abinasies				
0521	PD Block	DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF	9990	)52110	)1	A Section of the Section		5825	-	8,811.0	2000	
0522	TliG-inst	truct	9997	739426	31	,		5825	\$	36,189	.00	
					-			5825	\$	\$		
Requisition !	No. R01	101888			Total Co	ntract A	mount		\$	45,000	.00	
		Appro	oval and Routing	(in or	der of app	roval st	eps)					
Services cannot be knowledge services			fully approved and a	Purch	ase Order is	s issued.	Signing th	is docum	ent affirm	s that to	your	
Washington Address of the	PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	(orginator). Nam	CHARLES WITH THE PARTY OF THE P	(200)			100					
1. Site / Depa						F	ax	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH		- Green and the second	ACCOMPANY OF THE	
Signature						Date A	pproved	T				
Resource M	nageir (lass)	ng hands managed	lov instance and page	4, 24 S.			(SERVIER		anilo (A)	r School	Programs	
☐Scope of w			restricted resource a		alignment	with school	ol site plan	(SPSA)				
2. Signature				Date Approved				d t				
Signature (if u	sing multiple res	stricted resources)	Date Approved				1	*************				
: Notwork or s		Market Market Co., Market Co., 1987	Y 1 7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	100	76/1 (SV)							
3. Services d	escribed in th	e scope of work a	lign with needs of de	partme	nt or schoo	l site						
	is qualified to	o provide services	described in the sco	DE OI W	OIK	D-1- A		Т				
Signature Date Approved  California (CAOCCA GROSCS ASSISTSUD Pacillies)												
4.										a policie	THE STATE OF THE S	
Signature   Date Approved												
5. Superintendent-Board of Education. Signature of the legal contract  Legal Required if not using standard contract. Approved Denied - Reason Date												
	ate Received		Approved		PO Numi		Di	020				

